royal prerogative, enforceable community right within the meaning of Section 2 of the European Communities Act 1972, judgment of a 

relevant court of Law, or directives or requirements of any Regulatory Body; 

Liquidated Damages the sum specified in the Statement of Work or in the absence of such specified sum, the sum of £25,000 (twenty-five thousand pounds); 

Loss all losses, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses (including legal fees on a solicitor/client basis), disbursements, costs of investigation, 

litigation, settlement, judgment, fines, interest, and penalties whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory